—
ABB MEASUREMENT & ANALYTICS |  DATA SHEET
266MST
Differential pressure transmitters
2 266MST DIFFERENTIAL PRESSURE TRANSMIT TERS |  DS/266MST-EN REV.  H
—
Measurement made easy
Engineered solutions for all applications

The Link Active Scheduler (LAS) capability is implemented.
Manufacturer code: 000320 (hex)
Device type code: 0007 (hex)
Power supply
The transmitter works in a operating voltage area of 9 to
32 V DC, independent of the polarity with or without
overvoltage protection.
During use in Ex ia zones, the operating voltage must not
exceed 24 V DC (object certification) or 17.5 V DC (FISCO
certification) in accordance with FF–816.
Input Current
Operation (quiescent current): 15 mA
Residual current limit value 20 mA maximum
Output signal
Physical layer in accordance with IEC 11582 / EN 611582,
transmission with Manchester II modulation with 31.25
kBit/s.
Function blocks / cycle time
3 extended analog input blocks / 25 ms max. (each)
1 extended PID block / 40 ms max.
1 Standard Arithmetic block / 25 ms
1 Standard Input Selector block / 25 ms
1 Standard Control Selector block / 25 ms
1 Standard Signal Characterization block / 25 ms
1 Standard Integrator / Totalizer block / 25 ms
Additional blocks
1 extended Resource Block
1 manufacturer–specific Pressure with Calibration
Transducer Block
1 manufacturer–specific Advanced Diagnostics Transducer
Block with recognition of clogged impulse lines
1 manufacturer–specific local display transducer Block
 Number of link objects
35
Number of VCRs
35
Output interface
FOUNDATION Fieldbus digital communication protocol in
accordance with standard H1, fulfills the specification V 1.7
Operating mode during transmitter malfunction
The output signal will be “frozen” to the last value in case
of severe transmitter errors, if this is recognized by the
self–diagnosis, which also shows error conditions.
In case of electronic errors or short–circuits, the current
consumption is electronically limited to a set value
(approx. 20 mA) for the safety of the network.
Damping
Configurable time constant between 0 and 60 s.
This is in addition to the sensor response time, and can be
adjusted via the optional LCD indicator, handheld
terminal, or PC user interface.
Warm–up time
Ready for operation as per specifications in less than 10 s
with minimum damping.
Insulation resistance
>100 MΩ at 500 V DC (between terminals and ground).
9266MST DIFFERENTIAL PRESSURE TRANSMIT TERS |  DS/266MST-EN REV.  H
PROFIBUS PA output
DeviceType
Pressure transmitter conform with profile 3.0.1
Indent number: 3450 (hex)
The transmitter works in a operating voltage area of 9 to
32 V DC, independent of the polarity with or without
overvoltage protection.
During use in EEx ia zones, the operating voltage must not